

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497
(Before the Honorable Sidney R. Thomas, C.J., and
Susan P. Graber and Kathleen M. O'Malley, JJ.
Opinion filed June 7, 2019)

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC*

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Christopher J. Walker
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
christopher.j.walker@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. The Panel Majority Stretches Administrative Law Beyond Its Breaking Point, Departing From Supreme Court Precedent and Its Uniform Application in This Court and Other Circuits..... | 4 |
| A. The Panel Majority Transforms the APA’s Reasoned-Decisionmaking Requirement into a Scavenger Hunt To Uncover the Agency’s Reasoning..... | 6 |
| B. The Panel Majority Eviscerates the APA’s Guarantee to the Public of Fair Notice of Regulatory Obligations and Meaningful Participation in the Rulemaking Process..... | 11 |
| C. The Panel Majority Disregards the Supreme Court’s Command To Withhold <i>Chevron</i> Deference When an Agency Engages in Defective Rulemaking..... | 15 |
| II. The Panel Majority’s Decision Introduces Great Uncertainty for the Business Community and Risks Undermining the National Economy..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) | 6 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 3, 16 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ... | 10 |
| <i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 11 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) | 16, 19 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Res. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | passim |
| <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) | 9, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) (<i>Chenery I</i>) | passim |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) (<i>Chenery II</i>)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 985 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1993) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 7

Other Authorities

Adrian Vermeule, *Encino Is Banal*, Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment
(June 23, 2016) 16

Kristin E. Hickman, *The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism
in Judicial Deference*, 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537 (2006)..... 5

Stephanie Hoffer & Christopher J. Walker, *The Death of Tax Court
Exceptionalism*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 221 (2014) 5
